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  BBL™ Acridine Orange Reagent Droppers

Contact your local BD representative for instructions. / Свържете се с местния представител на 
BD за инструкзии. / Pokyny vám poskytne místní zástupce společnosti BD. / Kontakt den lokale 
BD repræsentant for at få instruktioner. / Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της BD για 
οδηγίες. / Kasutusjuhiste suhtes kontakteeruge oma kohaliku BD esindajaga. / Ota yhteys lähimpään 
BD:n edustajaan ohjeiden saamiseksi. / Kontaktiraj lokalnog predstavnika BD za upute. / A használati 
utasítást kérje a BD helyi képviseletétől. / Нұсқаулар үшін жергілікті BD өкілімен хабарласыңыз. / 
Lai saņemtu norādījumus, sazinieties ar vietējo BD pārstāvi. / Naudojimo instrukcijų teiraukitės vietos 
BD įgaliotojo atstovo. / Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke BD-vertegenwoordiger voor instructies. 
/ Kontakt din lokale BD-representant for mer informasjon. / Aby uzyskać instrukcje użytkowania, 
skontaktuj się z lokalnym przedstawicielstwem BD. / Contacte o representante local da BD para 
instruções. / Pentru instrucţiuni, contactaţi reprezentantul local BD. / Для получения указаний 
обратитесь к местному представителю компании BD. / Inštrukcie získate u miestneho zástupcu 
spoločnosti BD. / Obratite se svom lokalnom predstavniku kompanije BD za uputstva. / Kontakta 
närmaste BD-representant för anvisningar. / Talimatlar için yerel BD temsilcinizle temasa geçin. / За 
інструкціями зверніться до місцевого представника компанії BD.

INTENDED USE
BD BBL™ Acridine Orange Reagent Droppers are used for fluorescent microscopic detection of 
micro organisms in direct smears.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
BD BBL Acridine orange, a fluorochrome stain buffered at a low pH, differentiates between bright  
orange-stained bacteria and pale green to yellow-stained human cells and tissue.1

Each dropper contains sufficient reagent to stain one slide.

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
BD BBL Acridine orange binds to nucleic acids of cells and bacteria. When viewed under UV light,  
single-stranded DNA and RNA fluoresce orange, whereas double-stranded DNA appears green. 
At low pH (3.5–4.0), bacteria and fungi stain bright orange. Cellular material stains pale green to 
yellow.2 Nuclei of activated leukocytes may stain orange, yellow or red, depending upon the degree 
of increased RNA production. Erythrocytes either have no color or appear pale green.

REAGENTS
BD BBL Acridine Orange Reagent Droppers contain 0.5 mL of a 0.01% solution of [3,6-bis (dimethyl-
amino) acridine hydrochloride] in a 0.5 M acetate buffer.

Warnings and Precautions: 
For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
Follow proper laboratory procedures in handling and disposing of infectious materials. Avoid contact 
with skin. Rinse thoroughly with water if spilled.
Storage Instructions: Store at room temperature 15–30 °C (59–85 °F). Protect from light.
Product Deterioration: This reagent is hermetically sealed in an ampule, which affords protection of 
the solution from chemical instability until the expiration date. The staining solution should be orange, 
clear and without evidence of precipitation.

PROCEDURE
Material Provided: BD BBL Acridine Orange Reagent Droppers.
Materials Required But Not Provided: Ancillary culture media, reagents, quality control organisms 
and laboratory equipment as required for this procedure.

Test Procedure:
1.  Prepare a smear of the specimen to be stained on a glass slide and air dry.
2.  Fix the smear in methanol (50–100%) for 2 min, drain off excess methanol and allow smear to 

air dry.
3.  Hold reagent dropper upright and POINT TIP AWAY FROM YOURSELF. Grasp the middle 

with thumb and forefinger and squeeze gently to break ampule inside the dropper. 
Caution: Break ampule close to its center one time only. Do not manipulate the 
dropper any further as the plastic may puncture and injury may occur.

4.  Tap bottom of dropper on tabletop a few times. Then invert for convenient drop-by-drop 
dispensing of reagent.

5.  Flood the slide with acridine orange stain for 2 min.
6.  Rinse thoroughly with tap water and allow to air dry.
7.  Using a fluorescence microscope, examine smears initially at 100X to 400X, then confirm 

findings at 1000X using an oil immersion objective.

User Quality Control:
1.  Examine the staining solution for signs of deterioration (see “Product Deterioration”).
2.  Check the performance of the stain with fresh cultures of Escherichia coli and Haemophilus 

influenzae.
Quality control requirements must be performed in accordance with applicable local, state and/or 
federal regulations or accreditation requirements and your laboratory’s standard Quality Control 
procedures. It is recommended that the user refer to pertinent CLSI guidance and CLIA regulations 
for appropriate Quality Control practices.

Results
Microorganisms usually stain a brilliant orange on a black, light green or yellow background.

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
1.  Acridine orange provides presumptive information on microorganisms which may be present in the 

specimen. Since microorganisms seen in smears may arise from external sources (i.e., collection 
devices, water used, slides, etc.), all positive smears should be confirmed by culture.

2.  A minimum of approximately 104 CFU/mL are required for detection by this method.3

3.  Certain types of debris may fluoresce in acridine orange smears and can be distinguished 
on the basis of morphology when viewed at higher magnification.

4.  Acridine orange staining does not distinguish between gram-positive and gram-negative 
organisms. Gram staining may be performed directly over the acridine orange-stained smear.

English: pages 1  –  2 Italiano: pagine 4  – 5
Français : pages 2  –  3 Español: páginas 5 – 6
Deutsch: Seiten  3 – 4 
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PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS 4 

Meseguer et al. conducted a study where a total of 1,592 blood cultures without macroscopic signs 
of bacterial growth in the first 12–24 hours of incubation were processed using both acridine orange 
stain and blind subculture. One hundred and twenty-one (7.6%) blood cultures were positive by 
either method; of these, 105 (86.8%) were detected by both acridine orange stain and subculture, 
5 (4.1%) by subculture alone and 11 (9.1%) by acridine orange stain alone. The difference between 
the 116 blood cultures positive by acridine orange and the 110 blood cultures positive by subculture 
was not statistically significant (p>0.1).

Availability
Cat. No. Description
261182 BD BBL™ Acridine Orange Reagent droppers, 50.

REFERENCES
1.  Kronvall, G., and E. Myhre. 1977. Differential staining of bacteria in clinical specimens using 

acridine orange buffered at low pH. Acta. Pathol. Microbiol. Scand. Sect. B 85:249-254.
2.  Lauer, B.A., L.B. Reller, and S. Mirrett. 1981. Comparison of acridine orange and Gram stains 

for detection of microorganisms in cerebrospinal fluid and other clinical specimens. J. Clin. 
Microbiol. 14:201-205.

3.  McCarthy, L.R., and J.E. Senne. 1980. Evaluation of acridine orange stain for detection of 
microorganisms in blood cultures. J. Clin. Microbiol. 11:281-285.

4.  Meseguer, M., L. de Rafael, M. Baquero, M. Martínez Ferrer, and M. Martínez López-Brea. 1984. 
Acridine orange stain in the early detection of bacteria in blood cultures. Eur. J. Clin. Microbiol. 
3:113-115.

Technical Information: In the United States contact BD Technical Service and Support at 1.800.638.8663 
or www.bd.com.

  BBL Compte-gouttes du réactif à l’acridine orange
Français

APPLICATION
Les compte-gouttes du réactif à l’acridine orange servent à la détection microscopique par 
fluorescence de microorganismes dans des frottis directs.

RESUME ET EXPLICATION
l’acridine orange, un colorant fluorochrome tamponné à faible pH, différencie les bactéries colorées 
en orange vif et les tissus humains ou cellules humaines vert pâle à jaune.1

Chaque compte-gouttes contient suffisamment de réactif pour colorer une lame.

PRINCIPES DE LA METHODE
l’acridine orange se lie aux acides nucléiques des cellules et des bactéries. Quand ils sont observés 
en lumière UV, les ADN et ARN monobrins présentent une fluorescence orange tandis que les ADN 
double brins apparaissent en vert. A faible pH (3,5–4,0) les bactéries et les champignons se colorent 
en orange vif. Le matériel cellulaire se colore de vert pâle à jaune.2 Les noyaux des leucocytes 
activés peuvent se colorer en orange, jaune ou rouge selon le niveau de production accrue d’ARN. 
Les érythrocytes soit sont incolores soit apparaissent vert pâle.

REACTIFS
Les compte-gouttes du réactif à l’acridine orange contiennent 0,5 mL d’une solution à 0,01 % de 
[hydro chlorure de 3,6-bis (diméthylamino) acridine] dans un tampon acétate 0,5 M.

Avertissements et Précautions : 
Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
Appliquer les procédures de laboratoire en vigueur pour manipuler et jeter tout matériau infectieux. 
Eviter tout contact avec la peau. Rincer soigneusement avec de l’eau si renversé.
Instructions de conservation : conserver à température ambiante 15–30 °C. Protéger de la lumière.
Détérioration du produit : ce réactif est fourni dans une ampoule hermétiquement fermée ce qui 
assure le maintien de la stabilité chimique de la solution jusqu’à la date de péremption. La solution 
colorante doit être orange, transparente et ne montrer aucun signe de précipité.

METHODE
Matériel fourni : compte-gouttes du réactif à l’acridine orange.
Matériel requis mais non-fourni : milieux de culture, réactifs, organismes de contrôle de la qualité 
et matériel de laboratoire requis par cette procédure.

Mode d’emploi 
1.  Préparer un frottis de l’échantillon à colorer sur une lame de verre propre et laisser sécher à l’air.
2.  Fixer le frottis au méthanol (50–100 %) pendant 2 min, égoutter l’excès de méthanol et laisser le 

frottis sécher à l’air.
3.  Tenir le compte-gouttes verticalement et POINTER L’EXTREMITE A L’OPPOSE DE SOI. 

Saisir le milieu entre le pouce et l’index et presser doucement pour casser l’ampoule à l’intérieur 
du compte-gouttes. Attention : casser l’ampoule près de son centre seulement une fois. 
Ne pas manipuler davantage le compte-gouttes car le plastique pourrait se percer et des 
blessures pourraient en résulter.

4.  Tapoter le fond du compte-gouttes sur le comptoir plusieurs fois. Puis inverser pour pouvoir 
apporter le réactif goutte à goutte.

5.  Inonder la lame avec l’acridine orange pendant 2 min.
6.  Rincer soigneusement à l’eau du robinet et laisser sécher à l’air.
7.  Utiliser un microscope à fluorescence pour examiner le frottis, d’abord au grossissement 100 à 400, 

puis confirmer les observations au grossissement 1000 en utilisant l’objectif à huile d’immersion.

Contrôle de qualité réalisé par l’utilisateur 
1.  Inspecter la solution colorante à la recherche de signes de détérioration (voir “Détérioration  

du produit”).
2.  Vérifier la performance du colorant avec des cultures fraîches d’Escherichia coli et 

d’Haemophilus influenzae.
Effectuer les contrôles de qualité conformément à la réglementation nationale et/ou internationale, 
aux exigences des organismes d’homologation concernés et aux procédures de contrôle de qualité 
en vigueur dans l’établissement. Il est recommandé à l’utilisateur de consulter les directives CLSI et 
la réglementation CLIA concernées pour plus d’informations sur les modalités de contrôle de qualité.
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RESULTATS
Les microorganismes en général apparaissent orange vif sur un fond noir, vert pâle ou jaune.

LIMITES DE LA METHODE
1.  l’acridine orange donne une information présumée quant à la présence de microorganismes 

dans l’échantillon. Puisque les microorganismes mis en évidence sur les frottis peuvent avoir une 
origine externe (c.-à-d., outils de prélèvement, l’eau utilisée, lames, etc.), tous les frottis positifs 
doivent être confirmés par culture.

2.  Il faut au minimum environ 104 UFC/ml pour pouvoir faire la mise en évidence par cette 
méthode.3

3.  Certains types de débris peuvent présenter une fluorescence sur frottis à l’acridine orange, 
il est possible de les reconnaître grâce à la morphologie lorsqu’ils sont observés au plus fort 
grossissement.

4.  Le colorant à l’acridine orange ne permet pas de distinguer les organismes à Gram positif 
des organis mes à Gram négatif. La coloration de Gram peut être effectuée directement sur 
le frottis coloré à l’acridine orange.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES4 

Meseguer et al. ont mené une étude dans laquelle 1 592 hémocultures ne présentant aucun signe 
macroscopique de croissance bactérienne dans les premières 12 à 24 heures d’incubation ont été 
traitées à la fois avec du colorant acridine orange et par repiquage à l’aveugle. Cent vingt-et-une 
hémocultures (7,6 %) se sont révélées positives avec les deux méthodes ; parmi elles, cent cinq (86,8 %) 
ont été détectées par le colorant acridine orange et par le repiquage, cinq (4,1 %) par le seul repiquage et 
onze (9,1 %) uniquement par le colorant acridine orange. La différence entre les cent-seize hémocultures 
rendues positives sous l’effet du colorant acridine orange et les cent-dix hémocultures rendues positives 
par le repiquage ne constitue pas un résultat statistiquement significatif (p>0,1).

MATERIEL DISPONIBLE
Nº cat. Description
261182 BD BBL 50 compte-gouttes du réactif à l’acridine orange emballés.
BIBLIOGRAPHIE : voir la rubrique “References” du texte anglais.
Service et assistance technique : contacter votre représentant local de BD ou consulter le site  
www.bd.com.

	   BBL Tropfpipetten für Acridinorange-Reagenz
 Deutsch

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Tropfpipetten für Acridinorange-Reagenz dienen zum mikroskopischen Nachweis von Mikroorganismen 
durch Fluoreszenzfärbung in direkten Ausstrichen. 

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
Acridinorange, eine bei einem niedrigen pH gepufferte Fluorochromfärbung, dient zur Unterscheidung 
zwischen leuchtendorange gefärbten Bakterien und blaßgrünen bis gelb-gefärbten humanen Zellen 
und Gewebe.1

Jede Tropfpipette enthält ausreichend Reagenz zur Färbung eines Objektträgers.

VERFAHRENSPRINZIP
Acridinorange bindet sich an die Nukleinsäuren von Zellen und Bakterien. Unter UV-Licht haben 
einsträngige DNA und RNA eine fluoreszierende orangene Farbe, während ein doppelsträngiges 
DNA eine grüne Farbe aufweist. Bei niedrigem pH (3,5–4,0) färben sich die Bakterien und 
Pilze leuchtendorange. Zellmaterial färbt blaßgrün bis gelb.2 Je nach dem Grad der erhöhten  
RNA-Produktion nehmen die Nuklei der aktivierten Leukozyten eine orange, gelbe oder rote Farbe 
an. Erythrozyten sind entweder farblos oder blaßgrün.

REAGENZIEN
Tropfpipetten für Acridinorange-Reagenz enthalten 0,5 mL einer 0,01 %igen Lösung von [3,6-bis 
(di-methyl amino) Acridin-Hydrochlorid] in einem 0,5 M Azetat-Puffer.

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:  
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
Die zur Handhabung und Entsorgung infektiöser Materialien geltenden Laborvorschriften beachten. 
Kontakt mit Haut vermeiden. Bei Verschütten gründlich mit Wasser spülen.
Aufbewahrung: Bei Raumtemperatur (15–30 °C) lagern. Vor Licht schützen. 
Produktverfall: Dieses Reagenz befindet sich in einer hermetisch verschlossenen Ampulle, die das 
Produkt bis zum Verfallsdatum vor chemischer Instabilität schützt. Die Färbelösung sollte orange, 
klar und ohne Anzeichen von Präzipitation sein.

VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Tropfpipetten für Acridinorange.
Benötigtes, jedoch nicht mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Zusätzliche Kulturmedien, Reagenzien, 
Qualitätskontrollorganismen sowie Laborgeräte, die für dieses Verfahren erforderlich sind.

Gebrauchsanleitung
1.  Die zu färbende Probe auf einen Glasobjektträger ausstreichen und lufttrocknen lassen.
2.  Ausstrich 2 Min mit Methanol fixieren (50–100 %), überschüssiges Methanol abgießen, 

und Ausstrich lufttrocknen lassen.
3.  Die Tropfpipette senkrecht halten. DABEI MUSS DIE PIPETTE VOM ANWENDER 

WEGWEISEN. Die Mitte mit Daumen und Zeigefinger fassen und leicht zusammendrücken, bis 
die Ampulle in der Tropf-pipette bricht. Vorsicht: Die Ampulle nur einmal in der Mitte brechen. 
Danach die Tropfpipette nicht weiter manipulieren, da dabei das Plastik durchbrochen 
werden kann und Verletzungen auftreten können.

4.  Mit dem unteren Ende der Pipette mehrmals auf die Arbeitsfläche klopfen. Dann die Pipette 
umdrehen, um die richtige Tropfenabgabe des Reagenz zu gewährleisten.

5.  Objektträger 2 Min lang mit Acridinorange bedecken. 
6.  Gut mit Leitungswasser abspülen und lufttrocknen lassen.
7.  Ausstriche mit einem Fluoreszenzmikroskop mit 100- bis 400facher Vergrößerung untersuchen, 

und das Ergebnis bei 1000facher Vergrößerung mit einem Ölimmersionsobjektiv bestätigen.
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Qualitätskontrolle durch den Anwender
1.  Die Färbelösung auf Anzeichen von Verfall prüfen (siehe “Produktverfall”).
2.  Die Wirksamkeit der Färbung mit frischen Kulturen von Escherichia coli und Haemophilus 

influenzae überprüfen.
Die Qualitätskontrollen müssen unter Einhaltung der örtlich, landesweit und/oder bundesweit 
geltenden Bestimmungen oder der Auflagen der Akkreditierungsorganisationen sowie den 
Standard-Qualitätskontrollverfahren Ihres Labors erfolgen. Es wird empfohlen, die korrekten 
Qualitätskontrollverfahren den geltenden CLSI-Richtlinien und CLIA-Bestimmungen zu entnehmen.

ERGEBNISSE
Mikroorganismen färben sich normalerweise leuchtend-orange auf einem schwarzen, hellgrünen 
oder gelben Hintergrund.

VERFAHRENSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
1.  Acridinorange dient als präsumtive Information über eventuell in der Probe vorhandene 

Mikroorganismen. Da die in Ausstrichen auftretenden Mikroorganismen auch aus externen 
Quellen stammen können (wie z.B. Entnahmebehälter, Wasser, Objektträger, usw.), sollten alle 
positiven Ausstriche durch eine Kultur bestätigt werden.

2.  Zum Nachweis mit diesem Verfahren sind mindestens ca. 104 KBE/ml erforderlich.3

3.  Bestimmte Verunreinigungen können in Acridinorange-Ausstrichen fluoreszieren und sind bei 
ents pre ch ender Vergrößerung anhand der Morphologie zu erkennen.

4.   Acridinorange-Färbungen unterscheiden nicht zwischen grampositiven und gramnegativen 
Organis men. Gram-Färbungen können unmittelbar auf dem acridinorange-gefärbten Ausstrich 
durchgeführt werden.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE4 
Meseguer et al. führten eine Studie durch, bei der insgesamt 1592 Blutkulturen ohne makroskopische 
Anzeichen von Bakterienwachstum im Verlauf der ersten 12–24 h Inkubationsstunden sowohl mit 
Acridinorange-Farbstoff als auch in Form einer Blind-Subkultur verarbeitet wurden. Mit jeder der 
beiden Methoden erwiesen sich einhundertundeinundzwanzig Blutkulturen (7,6 %) als positiv. 
Darunter wurden 105 (86,8 %) sowohl mit Acridinorange-Farbstoff als auch durch Subkultivierung 
nachgewiesen, 5 (4,1 %) allein durch Subkultivierung und 11 (9,1 %) allein mittels Acridinorange-
Farbstoff. Die Differenz zwischen den 116 Blutkulturen, die sich mit Acridinorange als positiv 
erwiesen und den 110 Blutkulturen, die sich durch Subkultivierung als positiv erwiesen, war von 
statistischer Bedeutung (p > 0,1).

LIEFERBARE PRODUKTE
Best.-Nr. Beschreibung
261182 BD BBL Tropfpipetten für Acridinorange-Reagenz, 50.
LITERATUR: S. “References” im englischen Text.
Technischer Kundendienst: setzen Sie sich mit Ihrer zuständigen BD-Vertretung in Verbindung oder 
besuchen Sie www.bd.com.

								BBL Contagocce di Reagente Arancio di Acridina
 Italiano
USO PREVISTO
I contagocce di Reagente Arancio di Acridina sono usati per la rilevazione con microscopio a 
fluorescenza di microrganismi in strisci diretti.

SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE
L’arancio di acridina, una colorazione a fluorocromo tamponata a basso pH, differenzia batteri con 
colo razione arancio brillante da tessuti e cellule umane con colorazione verde pallido - giallo.1

Ogni contagocce contiene una quantità di reagente sufficiente per colorare un vetrino.

PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
L’arancio di acridina si lega con gli acidi nucleici di cellule e batteri. Allorché osservati alla luce UV, 
DNA e RNA monoelica emettono una fluorescenza arancio mentre il DNA bielica appare verde. 
A basso pH (3,5–4,0), batteri e funghi assumono una colorazione arancio brillante e il materiale 
cellulare si colora invece di verde pallido - giallo.2 È possibile che i nuclei di leucociti attivati 
assumano una colorazione arancio, gialla o rossa, a seconda del grado di maggiore produzione 
di RNA. Gli eritrociti assumono una colorazione verde pallido oppure non ne sviluppano alcuna.

REAGENTI
I contagocce di Reagente Arancio di Acridina contengono 0,5 mL di soluzione allo 0,01 % di [3,6-bis 
(dimetilamino) acridina cloridrato] in tampone acetato 0,5 M.

Avvertenze e precauzioni -  
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Seguire le procedure di laboratorio stabilite per quanto riguarda il trattamento e l’eliminazione di 
materiale infetto. Evitare il contatto con la pelle. Sciacquare con cura con acqua in caso di fuoriuscita.
Modalità di conservazione: conservare a temperatura ambiente a 15–30 °C. Proteggere dalla luce.
Deterioramento del prodotto: questo reagente è ermeticamente sigillato in una fiala che protegge 
la soluzione da instabilità chimiche fino alla data di scadenza. La soluzione di colorazione deve 
essere di colore arancio, trasparente e non presentare segni di precipitazione.

PROCEDURA
Materiale fornito: contagocce di Reagente Arancio di Acridina.
Materiali richiesti ma non forniti: terreni di coltura ausiliari, reagenti, organismi per controllo di 
qualità e attrezzatura da laboratorio necessaria per questa procedura.

Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Preparare uno striscio del campione da colorare su un vetrino pulito, di vetro e lasciare asciugare 

all’aria.
2. Fissare lo striscio in metanolo (50–100 %) per 2 min, eliminare quindi il metanolo in eccesso e 

lasciare asciugare all’aria.
3. Tenere il contagocce di reagente in posizione verticale e RIVOLGERE LA PUNTA IN DIREZIONE 

OPPOSTA (RISPETTO ALL’OPERATORE). Stringere delicatamente la parte centrale con 
il pollice e l’indice per rompere la fiala dentro il contagocce. Attenzione: rompere la fiala in 
prossimità della parte centrale una sola volta. Non manipolare ulteriormente il contagocce 
in quanto così facendo si può forare la plastica e causare lesioni.

4. Picchiettare alcune volte il fondo del contagocce sul piano di lavoro, quindi capovolgere il 
contagocce per facilitare la dispensazione goccia a goccia del reagente.
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5. Ricoprire il vetrino di colorazione di arancio di acridina per 2 min.
6. Sciacquare con cura con acqua corrente e lasciare asciugare all’aria.
7. Con un microscopio a fluorescenza, esaminare gli strisci inizialmente a 100 x–400 x, quindi 

confermare i riscontri a 1000 x usando un obiettivo a immersione in olio.

Controllo di qualità per l’utilizzatore
1. Verificare che la soluzione di colorazione non presenti segni di deterioramento (vedere 

“Deterioramento del prodotto”).
2. Controllare la performance della colorazione con colture fresche di Escherichia coli e Haemophilus 

influenzae.
Le procedure prescritte per il controllo di qualità devono essere effettuate in conformità alle norme 
vigenti o ai requisiti di accreditazione e alla prassi di controllo di qualità del laboratorio specifico. Per 
una guida alla prassi di controllo di qualità appropriata, si consiglia di consultare le norme CLIA e la 
documentazione CLSI in merito.

RISULTATI
I microrganismi assumono generalmente una colorazione arancio brillante su fondo nero, verde 
chiaro o giallo.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA
1. L’arancio di acridina fornisce informazioni presuntive su microrganismi eventualmente presenti nel 

campione. Poiché i microrganismi osservati negli strisci possono originare da fonti esterne (vale 
a dire dispositivi di prelievo, acqua utilizzata, vetrini, ecc.), tutti gli strisci positivi devono essere 
confermati mediante coltura.

2. Per la rilevazione con questo metodo, sono necessari circa almeno 104 UFC/ml.3

3. È possibile che alcuni tipi di detriti emettano fluorescenza negli strisci di arancio di acridina e possano 
essere distinti in base alla loro morfologia allorché osservati con un ingrandimento maggiore.

4. La colorazione con arancio di acridina non differenzia gli organismi gram-positivi da quelli gram-
negativi. La colorazione di Gram può essere eseguita direttamente sullo striscio colorato con 
arancio di acridina.

PERFORMANCE4

Meseguer et al. hanno condotto uno studio nel corso del quale hanno complessivamente 
analizzato 1.592 emocolture senza segni macroscopici di crescita batterica nelle prime 12–24 
ore di incubazione, utilizzando sia colorazione con arancio di acridina che subcoltura in cieco. 
Centoventuno emocolture (7,6 %) sono risultate positive a tutte e due o a una delle due metodiche; 
di queste, 105 (86,8 %) sono state rilevate mediante colorazione con arancio di acridina e 
subcoltura, 5 (4,1 %) mediante sola subcultura e 11 (9,1 %) mediante sola colorazione con arancio 
di acridina. La differenza tra le 116 emocolture positive con arancio di acridina e le 110 positive con 
subcoltura non è risultata statisticamente significativa (p>0,1).

DISPONIBILITÀ

Nº di cat. Descrizione
261182 Contagocce di BD BBL Reagente Arancio di Acridina, 50.
BIBLIOGRAFIA: Vedere “References” nel testo inglese.
Assistenza e supporto tecnico: rivolgersi al rappresentante locale BD o visitare il sito www.bd.com.

 Cuentagotas de reactivo BBL de naranja de acridina
 Español
USO PREVISTO
Los cuentagotas de reactivo de naranja de acridina se utilizan para la detección por fluorescencia 
micros cópi ca de los microorganismos en frotis directos.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION
La naranja de acridina, colorante de fluorocromo tamponado a un pH bajo, diferencia entre las 
bacterias que evidencian un color naranja brillante y las células y tejido humano que tienen un color 
entre verde pálido y amarillo.1

Cada cuentagotas contiene suficiente reactivo para teñir un portaobjetos.

PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
La naranja de acridina se une a los ácidos nucleicos de las células y bacterias. Cuando se mira 
bajo la luz ultravioleta, el DNA de cadena simple y el RNA evidencian una fluorescencia de color 
naranja, y el DNA de cadena doble evidencia un color verde. A un pH bajo (3,5–4,0) las bacterias y 
hongos se tiñen de color naranja brillante. El material celular adquiere un color entre verde pálido y 
amarillo.2 Los núcleos de los leucocitos activados pueden teñirse de color naranja, amarillo o rojo, 
en función de la intensidad del aumento de la producción de RNA. Los eritrocitos son incoloros o 
tienen un color verde pálido.

REACTIVOS
Los cuentagotas de reactivo de naranja de acridina contienen 0,5 mL de una solución al 0,0 1 % de 
[3,6-bis (dimetilamino) acridina clorhidrato] en un tampón de acetato de 0,5 M.

Advertencias y precauciones:
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Siga el procedimiento de laboratorio que ha sido establecido para la manipulación y desecho de 
materiales infecciosos. Evite el contacto con la piel. Si se derrama, enjuague con abundante agua.
Instrucciones para el almacenamiento: Conserve a temperatura ambiente entre 15–30 °C. 
Proteger de la luz.
Deterioro del producto: Este reactivo está sellado herméticamente en una ampolla, la cual protege 
la solución contra la inestabilidad química hasta la fecha de caducidad. La solución colorante debe 
ser de color naranja, transparente y sin indicios de precipitación.

PROCEDIMIENTO
Material suministrado: Cuentagotas de reactivo de naranja de acridina.
Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados: Medios de cultivo auxiliar, reactivos, organismos de 
control de calidad y el equipo de laboratorio que se requiere para llevar a cabo este procedimiento.
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Instrucciones de uso
1. Prepare un frotis de la muestra a teñir en un portaobjetos de vidrio limpio y séquelo al aire.
2. Fije el frotis en metanol (50–100 %) durante 2 min; elimine luego el metanol sobrante y seque el 

frotis al aire.
3. Mantenga el cuentagotas de reactivo en posición vertical CON LA PUNTA DIRIGIDA HACIA 

AFUERA. Sujete el cuentagotas por la parte media entre el pulgar y el dedo índice y apriételo 
con cuidado para romper la ampolla dentro del cuentagotas. Precaución: Rompa una sola 
vez la ampolla cerca de su parte central. No manipule más el cuentagotas porque puede 
perforarse el plástico y causar lesiones.

4. Golpee suavemente unas cuantas veces la parte inferior del cuentagotas sobre la mesa. Después 
in viértalo para que el reactivo pueda ser dispensado cómodamente gota a gota.

5. Inunde el portaobjetos con el colorante de naranja de acridina durante 2 min.
6. Enjuáguelo bien con agua del grifo y seque al aire.
7. Utilizando un microscopio fluorescente, inspeccione los frotis a un aumento entre 100 x y 400 x y 

des pués confirme los hallazgos a 1000 x utilizando un objetivo de inmersión de aceite.

Control de calidad por parte del usuario
1. Examine la solución colorante para ver si hay signos de deterioro (ver “Deterioro del producto”).
2. Compruebe el rendimiento del colorante con cultivos frescos de Escherichia coli y  

Haemophilus influenzae.
El control de calidad debe llevarse a cabo conforme a la normativa local y/o nacional, a los 
requisitos de los organismos de acreditación y a los procedimientos estándar de control de 
calidad del laboratorio. Se recomienda consultar las instrucciones de CLSI y normativas de CLIA 
correspondientes para obtener información acerca de las prácticas adecuadas de control de calidad.

RESULTADOS
Los microorganismos suelen teñirse de color naranja brillante sobre un fondo negro, verde claro 
o amarillo.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
1. La naranja de acridina proporciona información presunta sobre los microorganismos que puedan 

estar presentes en la muestra. Como los microorganismos observados en frotis pueden tener un 
origen externo (es decir, de los dispositivos de recogida, el agua utilizada, el portaobjetos, etc.), 
todos los frotis positivos deben ser confirmados mediante un cultivo.

2. Se requiere un mínimo de aproximadamente 104 UFC/ml para la detección por este método.3

3. Determinados restos pueden producir fluorescencia en los frotis teñidos con naranja de acridina 
y pue den distinguirse por su morfología al examinarlos con mayor aumento.

4. La tinción con naranja de acridina no distingue entre los organismos gram-positivos y gram-
negativos. Se puede realizar la tinción de Gram directamente sobre el frotis coloreado con 
naranja de acridina.

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO4   
Meseguer et al. realizaron un estudio en el que se procesaron un total de 1.592 cultivos de 
sangre sin signos macroscópicos de crecimiento bacteriano durante las primeras 12–24 horas de 
incubación, utilizando colorante naranja de acridina y subcultivo anónimo. 121 cultivos de sangre 
(7,6 %) dieron resultado positivo con alguno de los dos métodos, 105 (86,8 %) fueron detectados 
con colorante naranja de acridina y subcultivo, 5 (4,1 %) mediante subcultivo solamente y 11 (9,1 %) 
mediante colorante naranja de acridina solamente.  La diferencia entre los 116 cultivos  de sangre 
con resultado positivo mediante naranja de acridina y los 110 cultivos de sangre con resultado 
positivo mediante subcultivo no fue significativa estadísticamente (p>0,1).

DISPONIBILIDAD

Nº de cat. Descripción
261182 Cuentagotas BD BBL de reactivo de naranja de acridina, 50.
BIBLIOGRAFIA: Ver “References” en el texto en inglés.
Servicio técnico: póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD o visite www.bd.com.
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